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CONTROL POINT COMMON EQUIPMENT

LBI-38929

CABLE CONNECTION FOR SIMULCAST CONTROL POINT COMMON EQUIPMENT
TEST EQUIPMENT RACK

SITE 1-6

RACK #TEST APPLCIATION ASM 19D904160P23

S1-3PTT
S1-3PTT
S1-3PTT
S1-3PTT
S1-3PTT

S4-6 PTT
S4-6 PTT
S4-6 PTT
S4-6 PTT
S4-6 PTT

S1-3A/D
S1-3A/D
S1-3A/D
S1-3A/D
S1-3A/D

S4-6 AID
S4-6 AID
S4-6 AID
S4-6 AID
S4-6 A/D

CcccC
CccC
CccC
CcccC
CcccC
CcccC
CcccC
CcccC
CcccC

AH
AH
AH
AH
AH
AH
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CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT

CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT

CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT

CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT

CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT
CNTL CROSS CONNECT

ALARM STN MASTER
ALARM STN MASTER
ALARM STN MASTER
ALARM STN MASTER
ALARM HYB RID SHELF
ALARM STN MASTER

J11
J12
J13
J14
J15

J21
J22
J23
J24
J25

J16
J17
Ji8
J19
J20

J26
J27
J28
J29
J20

Jo1
Jo2
JOo3
Jo4
JO5
JO6
J53
J52
J51

J10
Jo1
JO5
Jo7
Jo3
Jo8

CNTL PANEBOO
CNTL PANEIBOO
CNTL PANEIBOO
CNTL PANEBOO
CNTL PANEIBOO

CNTL PANEBO2
CNTL PANERO2
CNTL PANERO2
CNTL PANERO2
CNTL PANERO2

CNTL PANEK1I901
CNTL PANEK1I901
CNTL PANEK1I901
CNTL PANEK1901
CNTL PANEK1I901

CNTL PANEK1903
CNTL PANEK1I903
CNTL PANEK1I903
CNTL PANEK1I903
CNTL PANEK1I903

PO1
P02
P03
P04
P05

PO1
P02
P03
P04
P15

PO1
P02
P03
P04
P05

PO1
P02
P03
P04
P05

19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14

19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14

19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14

19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14
19D903985P14

POWER CONNECTION
ALIGNMENT/TEST RADIO

TB1-1 RED POWER IN 13.3 J01-1 POWER SUPPLY 19D903880P901
TB1-2 BLACK POWER IN 13.3 J01-2 POWER SUPPLY 19D903880P902
TB1-5 BLACK LEAD ANALOG RACK PWR DIST PANEL  J16 19D903880P900
TB1-6 GREEN -24 VOLTS (PART OF 19D903880P900 CABLE)*
MASTER ALARM STATION TB1 AND HYBRID ALARM SHELF J16/J17
MASTER ALARM PWR INPUT CONNECTOR RACK #1 PWR DIST PNL P09 19D903880P740

ALARM HBYRID SHELF J16/J17

CABINET TO CABINET CONNECTION (FIELD)

4 SITE 10 CHAN
4 SITE 20 CHAN
5SITE 5CHAN
4 SITE 10 CHAN
4 SITE 20 CHAN
5SITE 5CHAN
10 SITE 10 CHAN
10 SITE 20 CHAN

RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P12
RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P12
RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P12
RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P13
RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P13
RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P13
RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P13
RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P13

(PART OF CABLE 19D903880P740)

RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #1 P11
RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #2 P05
RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #1 P06
RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #1 P12
RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #2 P06
RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #1 P07
RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #2 P12
RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #2 P18

L T R R

* CABLE SUPPLIED AS PART OF SIMULBST CONTROL POINT EQUIPMENT

REFERENCE FOR CONNECTION TO PTT-A/D INPUT FROM MUX

SITE#01 PTT-A/D
SITE#02 PTT - A/D
SITE #03 PTT - A/ID
SITE #04 PTT - A/ID
SITE#05 PTT-A/D

CONNECTOR PANEL #01
CONNECTOR PANEL #01
CONNECTOR PANEL #01
CONNECTOR PANEL #01
CONNECTOR PANEL #01
CONNECTOR PANEL #01
CONNECTOR PANEL #01
CONNECTOR PANEL #01
CONNECTOR PANEL #01

PO1
P02
P03
P04
P05
P06
P11
P12
P13

19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P24

ALARM HYBRID SHELF  JO1

CONNECTOR PANEL P14
CONNECTOR PANEL P15
CONNECTOR PANEL P16
CONNECTOR PANEL P17

ALARM MON. COMPUTER JO01

19D903985P34
19D903985P24
19D903985P24
19D903985P24

19D903985P54

19D903985P71

SITE #06

SITE #01-10 GND

ALARM DIGITAL OUTPUT #2 RACK TEST CONNECTORANEL #2 P02
ALARM DIGITAL OUTPUT #3 RACK TEST CONNECTORPANEL #2 P03
ALARM DIGITAL OUTPUT #4 RACK TEST CONNECTORANEL #2 P04

PTT - A/ID

RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P01
RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P02
RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P03
RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P04
RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P05
RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P06

SITE IF SITE =7 -10
RACK #1 APPLCIATION ASM 19D903160P24

RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P11

S1-3PTT CNTL CROSS CONNECT J11 CNTL PANEBOO
S1-3PTT CNTL CROSS CONNECT J12 CNTL PANEROO
S1-3PTT CNTL CROSS CONNECT J13 CNTL PANEROO
S1-3PTT CNTL CROSS CONNECT J14 CNTL PANEROO
S1-3PTT CNTL CROSS CONNECT J15 CNTL PANEROO
S4-6 PTT CNTL CROSS CONNECT J21 CNTL PANERO2
S4-6 PTT CNTL CROSS CONNECT J22 CNTL PANERO2
S4-6 PTT CNTL CROSS CONNECT J23 CNTL PANERO2
S4-6 PTT CNTL CROSS CONNECT J24 CNTL PANERO2
S4-6 PTT CNTL CROSS CONNECT J25 CNTL PANERO2

PO1 19D903985P14
P02 19D903985P14
P03 19D903985P14
P04 19D903985P14
P05 19D903985P14
PO1 19D903985P14
P02 19D903985P14
P03 19D903985P14
P04 19D903985P14
P05 19D903985P14

(344A4244, Sh. 3, Rev. 1)




LBI-38929 CONTROL POINT COMMON EQUIPMENT LBI-38929
S7-9PTT CNTL CROSS CONNECT J31 CNTL PANEBO4 PO1 19D903985P14 POWER CONNECTION
S7-9PTT CNTL CROSS CONNECT J32 CNTL PANEBO4 P02 19D903985P14 ALIGNMENT/TEST RADIO
S7-9PTT CNTL CROSS CONNECT J33 CNTL PANEBO4 P03 19D903985P14 TB1-1 RED POWER IN 13.3 JO01-1 POWER SUPPLY 19D903880P901
S7-9PTT CNTL CROSS CONNECT J34 CNTL PANEBO4 P04 19D903985P14 TB1-2 BLACK POWER IN 13.3 J01-2 POWER SUPPLY 19D903880P902
S7-9PTT CNTL CROSS CONNECT J35 CNTL PANEBO4 P05 19D903985P14 TB1-5 BLACK LEAD ANALOG RACK PWR DIST PANEL  J16 19D903880P900
TB1-6 GREEN -24 VOLTS (PART OF 19D903880P900 CABLE)*

S10 PTT  CNTL CROSS CONNECT Ja1 CNPANEL C906 PO1 19D903985P14
S10 PTT  CNTL CROSS CONNECT J42 CNPANEL C906 P02 19D903985P14 NOTE: MASTER ALARM AND HYBRID SHELF LOCATED IN RACK #6. FOBYSTEMS WITH
S10 PTT  CNTL CROSS CONNECT J43 CNPANEL C906 P03 19D903985P14 MORE THAN SIX SITES SEE 10 SITE 20 CHANNEL RACK UP
S10 PTT  CNTL CROSS CONNECT J44 CNPANEL C906 P04 19D903985P14
S10 PTT  CNTL CROSS CONNECT J45 CNPANEL C906 P05 19D903985P14 CABINET TO CABINET CONNECTION (FIELD)

4 SITE 10 CHANNEL RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P12 RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #1 P11 *
S1-3A/D CNTL CROSS CONNECT J16 CNTL PANEK1901 PO1 19D903985P14 4 SITE 20 CHANNEL RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P12 RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #2 P05 *
S1-3A/D CNTL CROSS CONNECT J17 CNTL PANEK1I901 P02 19D903985P14 5 SITE 5 CHANNEL RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P12 RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #1 P06 *
S1-3A/D CNTL CROSS CONNECT Ji8 CNTL PANEK1I901 P03 19D903985P14 10 SITE 10 CHANNEL RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P12 RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #2 P11 *
S1-3A/D CNTL CROSS CONNECT J19 CNTL PANEKI901 P04 19D903985P14 10 SITE 20 CHANNEL RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P12 RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #2 P17 *
S1-3A/D CNTL CROSS CONNECT J20 CNTL PANEK1I901 P05 19D903985P14 4 SITE 10 CHANNEL RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P13 RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #1 P12 *

4 SITE 20 CHANNEL RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P13 RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #2 P06 *
S4-6 AID  CNTL CROSS CONNECT J26 CNTL PANEK1903 PO1 19D903985P14 5 SITE 5 CHANNEL RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P13 RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #1 PO7 *
S4-6 AID  CNTL CROSS CONNECT J27 CNTL PANEK1903 P02 19D903985P14 10 SITE 10 CHANNEL RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P13 RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #2 P12 *
S4-6 AID  CNTL CROSS CONNECT J28 CNTL PANEK1903 P03 19D903985P14 10 SITE 20 CHANNEL RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P13 RACK #1 CONNECT PANEL #2 P18 *
S4-6 AID  CNTL CROSS CONNECT J29 CNTL PANEK1903 P04 19D903985P14 * CABLE SUPPLIED AS PART OF SIMULCAST CONTROL POINT EQUIPMENT
S4-6 AID  CNTL CROSS CONNECT J20 CNTL PANEK1I903 P05 19D903985P14

REFERENCE FOR CONNECTION TO PTT-A/D INPUT FROM MUX
S7-9 A/D CNTL CROSS CONNECT J36 CNTL PANEKI905 PO1 19D903985P14 SITE#01 PTT - AID RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P01
S7-9A/D CNTL CROSS CONNECT J37 CNTL PANEKLI905 P02 19D903985P14 SITE#02 PTT - AID RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P02
S7-9A/D CNTL CROSS CONNECT J38 CNTL PANEKLI905 P03 19D903985P14 SITE #03 PTT - A/D RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P03
S7-9A/D CNTL CROSS CONNECT J39 CNTL PANEKI905 P04 19D903985P14 SITE#04 PTT - AID RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P04
S7-9 A/D CNTL CROSS CONNECT J30 CNTL PANEKLI905 P05 19D903985P14 SITE#05 PTT - A/D RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P05
SITE#06 PTT - A/D RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P06

S10 A/D  CNTL CROSS CONNECT J46 CNRANEL C907 PO1 19D903985P14 SITE#07 PTT - A/D RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P07
S10 A/D  CNTL CROSS CONNECT Ja7 CNRANEL C907 P02 19D903985P14 SITE#08 PTT - A/D RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P08
S10 A/D  CNTL CROSS CONNECT J48 CNRANEL C907 P03 19D903985P14 SITE#09 PTT - A/D RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P09
S10 A/D  CNTL CROSS CONNECT J49 CNRANEL C907 P04 19D903985P14 SITE#10 PTT - A/D RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P10
S10 A/D  CNTL CROSS CONNECT J50 CNRANEL C907 P05 19D903985P14 SITE #01-10 GND RACK TEST CONNECT PANEL #1 P11
CCC CNTL CROSS CONNECT Jo1 CONNECTOR PANEL #01 P01 19D903985P24
CCcC CNTL CROSS CONNECT Jo2 CONNECTOR PANEL #01 P02 19D903985P24
CCC CNTL CROSS CONNECT JOo3 CONNECTOR PANEL #01 P03 19D903985P24
CCcC CNTL CROSS CONNECT Jo4 CONNECTOR PANEL #01 P04 19D903985P24
CCC CNTL CROSS CONNECT JO5 CONNECTOR PANEL #01 P05 19D903985P24
CCC CNTL CROSS CONNECT JO6 CONNECTOR PANEL #01 P06 19D903985P24
CcCcC CNTL CROSS CONNECT Jo7 CONNECTOR PANEL #01 P07 19D903985P24
CCC CNTL CROSS CONNECT JO8 CONNECTOR PANEL #01 P08 19D903985P24
CCC CNTL CROSS CONNECT JOo9 CONNECTOR PANEL #01 P09 19D903985P24
CCC CNTL CROSS CONNECT J10 CONNECTOR PANEL #01 P10 19D903985P24
CCC CNTL CROSS CONNECT J53 CONNECTOR PANEL #01 P11 19D903985P24
CCC CNTL CROSS CONNECT J52 CONNECTOR PANEL #01 P12 19D903985P24
CCC CNTL CROSS CONNECT J51 CONNECTOR PANEL #01 P13 19D903985P24
AH ALARM STN MASTER JO8 ALARM MON. COMPUTER J01  19D903880P72
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MODEM CARD {2400 BAUDN

JUMPER: REMARKS

CARD MUST BE JUMPERED EXACTLY
AS SHUWN FOR OPERATION IN FST
SIMULCAST SYSTEM,

NO ADDITIONAL JUMPERT PERMISI1BLE.
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ALARM SYSTEM CARD CAGE 190S02821P2

HYBRID SHELF - SITES 1 TO 10

W3l GLERr | Vs POSITION

W3t 2's POSITION
Wag 4's POSITION
wag &'s POSITION

W27 (MEE: (16's PORITION

BINARY EUM MUST EGUAL

MODEM MUMBER BLUS 3

CMODEM MO, 3 = BINARY SUM €

CWALIT RANGE 4 T 23 FOR HODEMS I THRLU 2401
GPEN JUMPER = BINARY 1»

CARD MODIFLCATIONS:

REMOVE 4E- ¢SOCKETED ICY
REPLACE 4E WITH PL 344A2098GE

JUMPER TABLE - ¢MODEW NUMBER)

<JLUMPER NUMBERZ

WET WEE wWad W 50 W3l

BIMARY ‘WAl e

1& (M5B) B

4 2 1 (LSE

FOR MOJEM
FOR MOIEH
fOF MOIEM
FOR MBLEM
FOR HODEM
FOR MODEM
FOR MOJEM
FOR HMOIEH
FOR MOUEM
FOR MOUEM

Tt = L

FOR WODEM 20

JUMPER | JUMPER | ONIT JUMPER | JUMPFR
JUMPER | LMPER | ONIT JUMPER [ OMIT
JUMFER | JUMPER | OMIT OHIT JUMPER
JUMPER:| JUMPER | OMIT nHIT OMIT
JUMFER | OMIT JUMPER | JUMPER | MMPER
JUMPFR | OMIT JUMPER | JUMPER | OMIT
JUMPER | OMIT JUMPER | OMIT JUMPER
JUMPER | OMIT JUMPER | [IMIT oMIT
JUMFER: | OMIT OMIT JUMPER | JUMPER
JUMPER, [ IMIT MIT JUHPER [ OMIT

OMIT JUMFER | OMIT OHIT JUMPER
umIT JUWPER | OMIT owIT OMIT
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\—ﬁLARM SYSTEM Carl CaAGE 1903028211
MODULE NAHE MODULE SIMILAR TO
TDENTIFICATIOIN

CPU 13C33T515R1 WINSVSTENS, INC. LPM-SEC5-6
&S0 CARD 19C32T515FE WINSYSTENS, IMC. LFM-A/DIEM
DIGITAL [MPUT CaRD 19C337515P3 ENLODE, INC-1 339C-1
DIGITAL OUTPUT CARD 190337 515P4 ENLORE, THC, 33801

MOBEM CARD 1200 BalDd 19C3A3Y515P WINEYSTEMS, INC, LFM-MODEM
MIDEH CARD <2400 BauD» | 19CI37HISPE ZIATECH CORP. ZTEE43
HYBRIT CARL 190 3F7SIGPT TELLAES 4201

@ PST SIMULCAST ALARM SYSTEM

NOTES!

L MODWLE JUMPERS TO BE f£OSITIONED PER JUMPER TABLES

&40 LaRD
JUMFER | PINS | REMARKS
J2 -2
NH 34
CARD MUST BE JUMPERED EXACTLY
A4 3-4 A3 SHOWN FOR OFERATION IN F3T
J5 1% | SIMULEAST SYSTEM,
a5 $-6 | MO ADDITIONAL JUMPERS PERMISSIBLE,
a5 7-8
i 1-2
a3 1-3-2 | WIRE WRAP
a2 1-2 | SOLDERED WIRE JUMPER
B 3-4 | SOLDERED WIRE JUMPER
J& 1-2 FOR AT # 1 DMLY
3 3-4
3 5-6
3% 7-8
1% -2 | FOR #\D & 2 OMLY
16 3-4
S 3-6
J6 1-2 FOR A1 # 3 (NLY
Je 3-4
16 7-8
18 -2 | FOR &\ K 4 DNLY
I8 3-1

CaRD MODIFICATIONS
INETALL R1T H212CRPSIAC
INETALL Ris H212CRPSLOC

LFPU CARD

JUMPER | PINS REHARKS

A7 -6

A7 7-8

Ja 1-2

8 3-4

g 3-4

-4 1-2

-4 -4

14 36

14 7-8 CARD MUST BE JUMPERED EXACTLY
e

D
=
a

4 11-12
Jid H-14
4 i3-1¢
N5 1-8
J1e 1-2
16 5-6
16 ?-10
A7 3-4
J17 78
J17 2-10
e 1-2

4% SHOWM FOR OPERATION TN PST
SIMULCAST SYSTEM.
NO ADDITIONAL JUMPERS FERMISIIELE.

CARD MODIFICATIONS

IMSTALL Ul FL 34443095 EPROM

INSTALL g (3A70S981P2

22K X 8 RAM HMeE236-12

NOTES:

REFER TD INSTRUCTIDN MamUAL FOR JUMPER LOCATIONS

1.

DIGITAL INPUT CARD

JUMPER | REMARKS

JsT |11

J52 | NON EXP CARD MUST BE JUMPERED EXACTLY

N Y AS SHOWN FOR OPERATION IN PST

o4 | ag SIMULCAST SYSTEM,

55 | Ewe NO ADDITIONAL .JUMPERS PERMISSIBLE.

DIGITAL OUTPUT CARD #1

JUMPER | FINS REMARKS

51 CTOD A |INON EXPY  caRD MUST BE JUMPERED EXACTLY
A5 SHOWN FOR OPERATION IN PST

BLOCK X | & SIMULCAST SYSTEM,

BLOCK Y | 5 NO ADDITIONAL JUMPERS PERMISSIBLE.

DIGITAL DUTPUT CARD #2

JUMPER | PINS REMARKS

<=l CTO & | (NON EXPY  papp WUST BE JUMPERED EXACTLY
A5 SHOWN FOR DPERATION IN PST

BLOCK X | & SIMULCAST SYSTEM,

BOCK ¥ | 6 NO ADDITIONAL JUMPERS PERMISSIBLE.

DIGITAL OUTPUT CaRD #3

JUMPER | PINS REMARKS

J31 CTOA |MNON £EXP>  Capp wUST BE JUMPERED EXACTLY
AS SHOWN FUR OPERATION IN PST

BLOCK X | & SIMULCAST SYSTEM.

BLOCK ¥ | 7 NO ADDITIONAL JUMPERS PERMISSIBLE.

DIGITAL QUTPLT CARD #4

JUMPER | PINS REMARKS

I8 € TO A BN EXPY  cagp MUST BE JUMPERED EXACTLY
AS SHOWN FOR DPERATION IM PST

BLOCK X | 7 SIMULCAST SYSTEM,

BLOCK ¥ | 0 NO ADDITINNAL JUMPERS PERMISSIBLE.

PTT/A/D CONTROL RACK
Master Alarm Block Diagram

(19D904177 Sh.1 Rev. 0)




LBI-38929 CONTROL POINT COMMON EQUIPMENT LBI-38929

CONTROL POINT MASTER ALARM

ALSO SEE APPLICATION ASSEMELY 1SDS04013
AND COMMECTION LIST 3d4ad244

CONTROL
PANEL ALARM CROSS CONNECT STD BUS
BACKP LANE PART OIF BACKPLANE
Fle SITE # ALARM ASIEMBLY N
D 130303895P24 . SID_]_EESYSTEN L ,-{ [ TIGITAL THPUT CONTROL
{Joo— —— — [ B ] Pt ¢en ping: POINT
FROM GETC'S TEI-B — 50 {] P2 0 PINS: _
FE bE Choe— _[_ - 1 SIE 1 - 17
PTT GNDY [L03— —| ,—Jlé P CONNECTUR PANEL AND/TR
| 19B235368P1
[loa— |
Fis TX SITE
190503895F 24 s —I o h AR DIGETAL OUT #4PUT #4 | REMOTE
H e {en cen pivm REMOTE — DIGITAL INPUTS
DIGITAL INPUT ¢48) s | | AUARMTLNIT | ANALOG INPUTS
DIGITAL OUT B3PUT #3 STE L [ IGITAL auTPUTS
[hos— — L g h ) 190334 - ]
1Pt a0 PIND [ —'—
oy 15090339524 4 HENITOR
[T {07 — — —1* (5C397513P8 DIGITAL QUT #2PUT #2 - —
D ! [[Pt <0 PINS
DIGITAL OUTPUT {183 { H
| REMOTE [—DIGITAL INPUTS
DIGITAL OUT #1PUT #1 MODEM LINK | ALARM LUMIT [ aANaLOG INPUTS
enh P TF1 <0 Pisy SITE 2 |- DIGITAL DUTPUTS
19090 2895P 54 Q
PART OF DIGITAL INPUTS — \ocre o
ALARM ASSEME(Y ANALOG INPUTS — Papu™ oy
- mgf}n BIGITAL DUTPUTS —]
A | 15D903895P12 | 19C337513P3
[ W 4B {lne— — — —u2sfs {]®1 ¢4 PIN TELEPHONES
_ REMOTE |—DIGITAL INPUTS
MOIEM THPUT/OUTPUT SITE 1 - 12 g:gtz ie : \ MODEM :‘;;'EMS ] ALARM UNIT L aNALOG INPUTS
O HOLE 3 | _paly LIC337313P3 { woen SE 4 |- DIGITAL OUTPUTS
OMWILE 4 .. o [
(u— — ‘1 t (4 FIN TELEPHOME) |
A |
| REMOTE —DIGITAL INPUTS
' [| ALARM UNIT | ANALOG INPUTS
[SIZE SITE N |- DIGITAL OUTRUTS

ALARM SYSTEM -
MOMITOR, COMPUTER 19D503880P71 ooy — — — &2 19D503880P1e \j E:u‘lg PINS

TT T

Jz2 P30 PINS)
190903880FP160 POWER COMMECTION CHaRT | +12 -12 +3 GMND
HYBRID SHELF PWR —— | —— | GND
STD BACKPLANE PIN 7 PIN4 | PIN1 |PIN 2, 8
CONMECTOR STYLE IDENTIFICATION $TD BACKPLANE PDOWER CONMECTIONS
m-s [N STD_BACKPLANE POWER CABLE
POWER CDNNECTOR CONMECTOR
4 PIN 456 TR [] SUPPLIED PREWIRED (GE 19B205288P21)
a3 PART DF ALARM (MOLEX D3-09-1093>
10, 26, 3¢ OR &0 FIN HEADER U CARL CAGE ASSEMELY
25 PR TELCO
P afé o &1
&lc o ols
sle a7
MALE S—{5) FEMALE CONTACTS
CONTACTS GE 19B209288P1
SEE 244A4244  FOR WIRING CONMECTIONS MOLEX 02-05-1101
SEE 19D904013F7 FOR ALARM ASSEMELY CONNECTIOM (CONTACT SIDE SHOWN (LIRING SIDE SHOWND

PTT/A/D CONTROL RACK ALARM SYSTEM INTERCUONNECTION DIAGRAM

Master Alarm Block Diagram

(19D904177 Sh.2 Rev. 0)
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PART CONNECTION TO CTIS COMPUTER CABIMET PART@
RIC AUDID MODLLE #1 - -
4nin FODLE €1 RIC Lix 11 19D903680P45 SIMULCAST RENATE ALARH SYSTEW ——— 19D302621P1 CTX $1TE LACATIONG
CHANNEL B2 .Jo2 RIC Lix J02 190303500043 MODULE LOCATION IN CARD CAGE
CHANNEL 03 03 RIC LIX J03 190903880P45 wer o DIEITAL IHPUT WIDULE
CHANNEL 04 Jo% RIC LIX J04 19090388 0P45 B o
CHANNEL 05 Jo5 RIC 1% J05 19050390 0P45 e Fo
CHRANNEL 06 06 RIC (1 Jos 19150396 0P45 T
CHANNEL 07 07 RIC LIX Jo7 19150368 0P4S Sor o AT be
CHANNEL 0B JoB RIC LtX Jog 1930386 0P45 Iy
CHANNEL 03 J09 RIC LIX 409 1375039 0P45 fn e & 3
CHAMNEL 10 Lo RIC L1 Jin 19050389 0P45 sor o
CHAMNEL 11 ULl RIC L1X 111 13050388 0P45 oy oD e
CHANNEL 18 12 RIC LI% 212 19D303890P45 T »
RIC AUDID MODULE #2
CHAMMEL 13 o1 RIC LIX J12 150503820P45 o M CIDULE
CHAMMEL 14 02 RIC LIX 114 19130388 0P45 HORZ POSITION  HYBRIN
CHAMMEL 15 J03 RIC LIX 113 190903680743
CHANMEL 16 J0+4 RIC LI% J16
CHANNEL 17 J05 RIC LIX Ji7 190503880845 MUDULE FROM e CABLE
CHANMEL 1B 06 RIC LIX 218 15090366 DP4
CHANNEL 19 Jo? RIC LIX 113 150503880P45 PIGITAL INPUT MODULE ) iyt B A LI i
CHANMEL 20 ol RIC LiX 120 15D503680P 45 - o Pht i eI
SERTAL MODULE N ALARM CC g1 19Ca37513P2
RIC SERIAL  Jo3 EMULEX PANEL 143 15DIU3RR0P 145 /D 81 et A 2E e VAT A
DATA LINK NODULE (MSCJI CONTROLLER 10 GTLS CONPUTER) A7D #2 £o1 ALARM CC 17 15C336513F3
DATA LINK ¢ MAINY Jol EMULEX PANEL 163 150203860PE 0 Py P01 ALARM CC 1A 1903365193
DATA LINK ¢ REN ? 02 EMULEX PANEL 15D 191903B80PE 0 D b it acaRM CC 19 19C333313P
2400 BAUD MODEM eo1 ALARM CC 23 1995 04388P 160
DIGITAL OUTPUT WODULE  POI ALARM CC J20  PART OF GARD CAGE
HYERID X ALARM CC J44  PART OF CARD CAGE
SET DIP SWLITCH CS1> ON ALARM OC TO SITE MUMBER
CONTROL PDINT 00000000
EXTERNAL CONNECTION TO CTIS CABINET &ND RIC CABINET SHE P
FROM CTIS CABINET (SERIAL MODULE J4) TO RIC CABINET ¢SERIAL MODULE ‘Bi—J24) e e R
USE CAELE 19D903980F LG4 il s Ty
FROM CT1S CABINET (R(C MODULE %1 J143 TO RIC CABINET CRIC MODULE H1-J1243 SLIE 406 fLaapoad
LSE CABLE 190903880FL20 SITE WOE Q001 0000
FROM CTIS CABINET (RIC MODULE W2 1143 TO RIC CABINET (RIC MODULE #2-J124) AR et

USE CABLE 190903880F L20

MODTFICATION TO

MODULE IM ALARM SYSTEM -- SEE APPLICATION ASH 190902831

FRUM RIC CABIKET ¢AUDID [M W1 J14> CONNECT T MSCLT SWITCH
SET JUMPERS ON ALL MODLLES
USE CABLE 1509038A0F120 19C337515PL  CPU MODULE — — INSTALL U1l & U2
FROM RIC CABINET {AUDIO IN 2 J14> CONNECT TO MSCI! SWITCH RSt Gt R S— INSTALL RIS L R1&
USE CABLE 150993980F 120
196337515P4  DIGITAL OUTPUT RODULE
19C337913P6 2400 MODEM  ——-———---——-—— INITALL U4E
19C227515P7 HYBRID HODULE

PART@

STMULEAST HASTER ALARM SYSTEM —— 19D902821P2 ——— (CONTROL FOINT)

SEE SCHEMATI
HODULE LOCATION
Sil L

C 190902831
TN CARD CAGE

o DIGITAL INPUT MODULE
PART SLOT 02 ePU
ST 03
SLOT o4 DIGITAL DUTPUT MODULE 4
SLOT 05
SLOT 06 DIGITAL OUTPUT MODULE #3
THETALLATION TWITRUCTION FOR DOWMLEMK GETC FOR BASIC EDACS SLOT o7
CCONNECTION OF A BASIC EDAGS SYSTEM 1D HSCIIY gtg} o DIGITAL OUTPUT MODULE &2
MDUNT GETG IN YOP OF STATION CABINET SLOT 10
sLOT 11 MODEM SITE 803
CONMECT CANLE 19D9008BOPISD  (POWER CABLEY sLOT 12 MOZEW SITE #52
DOVNL INK GETG FIRST GETC OR RIC MOUNTING BELOW UNLT SLOT 19 HODEM SITE #c3
T810-7 TB1G-7  RED LEAD SLOT 14 MODEM SITE #04
TBL0-& TBL0-6  BLACK LEAD SLOT 15 MODEM SITE A0S
CONNECT CAME 19D903RBOP400 ¢ SFRIAL L THK) SLOT 16 MOLEM SITE 406
Jroe SERIAL INTERFACE MDDULE U1 SLOT 17 MOTEM SITE 407
50T 18 WODEW SITE #ce
SLOT &9 MODEM SITE 409
5LOT 20 MODEM SITE #10
SLOT 21 DIGITAL OUTPUT HODULE #1
WODULE FROM 1O CABLE
DIGITAL INPUT MODULE P01 ALARM CC J14 PaRT OF CoRD CAGC

PTT/A/D CONTROL RACK

o2 ALARM CC J13

PART OF CARD CAGE

CPU B0 ALARM CC 22 19C337913F3
PO4 ALARM CC J21 19C337513P3
DIGITAL OUTFUT MODWULE #4  FO1 CONNECTOR FANEL PO4 1SD337513P4
DIGITAL QUTFUT MORULE #3 POl CONNECTOR PAMEL P03 15D337513P4
DIGITAL OUTFUT HDIULE W2  FdL CONNECTOR PANEL PO2 150337515304
HOIEM SITE #01 POL ALARN CC J23 15090388 0F160
MOIEM SITE #02 Py ALARM CC 24 150903880P160
MOIEM SITE #03 POl ALARM CT JES 150903880F160
HODEM SITE #04 FOLl ALARM CT JE6 150903BB0P160
HOIEH SITE #03 P01 ALARM CT JR7 1501903880F LD
MOIEM SITE #05 .POL ALARM CT J28 150903680P 160
HOIEM SITE #07 POL ALARM CLC J29 130203880F150
HODEM SITE #0B POl ALARM CC J30 150903880P 160
HOJEM SITE #03 POl ALARM CLC Jdl 150902880P L& 0
HODEM SITE #1 15190288 0R L6 D

DIGITAL OUTFU

TET DIF SWITCH ¢
COMTROL POTNT

MODIFICATION TO
SET JUMPERS DN

PO1 ALARM CC J3g
Fal ALARM CC J2D

=11 ON ALARM CC TO SITE HUMHER
opogop

L}
T HODULE #1

PART OF CARD CAGE

MODULE IM ALARM SYSTEM -- SEE APPLICATION ASH 190902831

ALL MODULES

19C337315P1 CPU MODWE ————————————— INSTALL ULl & Ul2
e Ty T
Master Alarm Cable Connection 1963375156 2406 MODEW  ~—-—n———-—— INSTALL U4E

19D904103P7

(19D904013 Sh.3 Rev. 2)

ON ALARM CC INST

ALL JUMPER FROM 3W01-6 TD HOLE HDZ
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FUNCTION GENERATORS & WAVEFORM SYNTHESIZERS

1 mHz-50 MHz Pulse/Function Generator

HP §118A

* Sina triangle, squara, haverfunctions and dc
s 1 mHz-50 MHz, 32 Vpp for all waveforms
« Variable (10 ns min) puise width, 6 ns transitions

The fully programmable HP BL16A, features pulse as well as fune-
tion generator ¢capabilitics in one small unit. A broad 1 mHz-50 MHz
band for all waveforms and a wide choice of operzting and modulat-
ing modes assure high flexibility. These factors, plus good repeatabili-

B16A - PLLSE FUNCTION f.8 4 B#AT 08
HEWIETY o PAL AN
—— MODE —— CrRL
HORM @:SWP  sn
TRiG £5WP  aM
GATE  FRUR  Gww

Ewib E8UR vCO

ty, make the HP 8116A a sound, long-term investment.

Unigue Operating Concept Saves Engineering Time

HP’s custom IC’s have made it feasible to put the many HP 8116A
capabilities into such a small volume. Handling is simplified by a
unique, microprocessar-controlled, operating concept which ensures a
ciear overview of the compact front panel at all times. When the mode
and waveform have been selected, illuminated labels show which pa-

rumeters must be set. There's no clutter, no confusion.

Auto vernier. [n normal mode, the HP 8116A"s auto-vernier incre-
ments any desired parameter continuously until u stop signal is ap-
plied. This means that thresholds can be measured automatically,
without a contreller.

Level or amplitude programming. The HP B116A's output can be
programmed in terms of high 2nd low levels or in terms of amplitude
and offset. Consequently a direct, automatic, conversion is always
feasible so that the HP 8116A can be programmed in the same terms
a3 the device is specified,

Safe limit. Devices can be protected by the limit feature, This pre-
vents the output from exceeding = given magnitude,

Rectangular Waveforms

For applications such as laser diedes or de motors, square waves
can be programmed for constant duty eycles from 10% to 50%. For
digital test, or {or simulating very low duty-cyele events, pulse width
can be pregrammed down to 10 ns. Square wave and Pulse modes
provide clean 6 ns edges that are ideal for many technologies, Pulse
width modulation and pulse recovery capability are available in Pulse

moade.

Sine and Triangle Functions
10% to 50% duty cycle, programmable in 1% steps, provides ramps
and asymmetrical sine waves for testing VCO's, servos, amplifier lin-

earity znd

TEST EQUIPMENT
Function Gererators & Waveform Synthesizers

(344A4227, Sh. 1 Rev. 1)

industrial process cerirol systems. Haverfunctions,

* Modulation
« Self-prompting operating concept
= Error recognition and self test

|D€5Iﬁ~:n"<‘ﬂl
SYSTEMS
Picture shows
8118A with
Option 001, Burst

and L.ogarithmic
Sweep,

Supported by
HPITG

Sallware

available in External Trigger, Gate and Burst modes, extend the ap-
plications to areas such as tclephone line and vibration testing.

Modulation

All' waveforms can be amplitude or frequency modulated. VCO op-
eration allows frequency variation over two decades with an external
voltage; consequently transducer output can be conditioned for mag
tape recording, or frequency-shift keying or linear sweep can be car-
ried ouL

Option 0C1

10 1/2-decade log sweep. Sweep mode covers the wide 1 mHz — 50
MHz band in a single up sweep. Test setups require no more than an
X-Y recorder or scape because all necessary contral signals are avail-
able, The HP BI116A sweeps can be internally triggered, if desired.
Accurate, counted bursts. A preprogrammed number of cyeles of
any waveform can be generated in Burst mode. With sine, triangle
and square functions, bursts can be triggered internally as well as cx-
tenally,

Hodd capability. For material stress testing, low frequency functions
can be held at instantaneous levels. Hold is contrelled by an external

signal.

Low-Cost Automation for Bench and Systems

Powerful capability, small size and wide specified tempersture
range make the HP 8116A a good choice for automatic test systems.
Also, the Jow cost means that it's now realistic to automate those rous
tine bench jobs and leave more time for design. Comfortable software
features such as casy syntax and flesible format contribute to rapid
system design,

Operating Confidence

There's reliznce in the HP 8116A’s output because proper opera-
tion is always ensured by the instrument's crror detector. This heips
the ser to recover from an incorrect front panel o programming op-
eration by indicating the offending parameter. Also, the built-in test
and dizgnosis feature verifies correct function each time the instru-
ment is switched on.

Spaciatons seantal

PURCHASE FROM AN APPROVED VENDOR
THIS DRAVING SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 194700070

PURCHASING TD SUPPLY VENDOR
WITH COPIES CF THIS DRAWING
AND 19A700C70 PLUS:

MATERIAL MUST MEET GE,
INCOMING INSPECTION & TEST
SAMPLE PER 19A700070P3

Specifications

Specifications apply with 50-chm fbad and temperaturcs in the
range 0*C 1o 55 C.

Functions ] )
Sine, triangle, ramp, square, puise, haversine, havertriangle, de.

Timing
Frequency
Range: | mHz to 5¢ MHz (3digit resolution).
Accurscy' (puise mode, 50% d/c): +3% «0.3 mHz belgw 100 kHz,
+5% sbove (00 XxHz.
Jitter (pulse mode, 50% d/c): <0.1% + 100 p1.
Stabliity: £2% (1 bow), £5% (24 bours). cangle
cyche {sine, triangle, square, haversine, havertriangle),
D:Z»g« 10% to %0% (20% to 30% above | MHz, 50% above 10
MHz), 2-digit resolution.
Accurscy’: £0.5 digits (%3 digits above | MHz).
Puise Width
Range: 0.0 ns to 999 ms (3-digit resolution).
Accurscy’s 5% + 2 ns.
ditter: <0.1% (0.2% + 200 pe for width <10 ps).

Output Characteristics
(voluges double into high impedance).
Ampilituce
Range: 10.0 mVpp to 16.0 Ypp (3-digit reselution).
Accuracys +5% (at | XHz for sinc and trizngle).
Flatness (sine) +3% (5% above | MHz +5 -15% above
10 MH2Z).
Flatness (trisngle): +3% (+5% above 1 MHz, +5-25% above
10 MHz).
Qtfset 3nd de Mode
Range: 0.00t0 £7.95 V (0 1o 795 mY for amplitude
< 100 m¥pp).
Resolution: 3 digits.
Accurscy™: 0.5% of sctting + 1% of smpl & 40 mV (+2 mV if ampl
<00 m¥pp, «20 mY¥ in dc mode).
Distortion (sine, normal mode, $0% duty cycle).
Total harmonic distortion {10 Hz-80 kHz): <1% (—40 dB)*.
Karmonic related signals {50 kHz-1 MHz): <14 dB,
{1 MHz-50 MHz): <~213 dB*,
iy Increess by 3 38 beiow 10°C and above 45°C.

Mon-linearlty (triangle, ramp, 100 mHz—1 MHz): <£3%.
Puise snd Bquare Wave Characteristics

Transitions: <7 os.

Putse perturbations: <+5% =2 mV.

Output impedance: 50 obm +5%.

Operating Modes
Normal, trigger®, pate®, external width.

Additional Modes in HP 8118A Option 001
Logartthmic Up 8weep (for all waveforms).
Range: Start and stop frequencies selectable up to full rangs
(1 mHz-50 MHz).

Sweep time: sejectable in 1-2-5 sequence from 10 ms to 500

scconds pes decade.

Sweep repetition: continuous sweepd (internal sweep) or external-

ly triggered.
Counted Burst* ({or sll waveforms).

Burst length: | ta 1599 cycles,

Burst repetition: internally triggered at seloctable intervals from
100 ns 19 999 ms (exc=pt in Pulsc mode), or ex-
ternally triggerod, up to 40 MHz

“Sgiuctiti {-30°%] sart-phuse for hevarsine, heveriiange

Contro! Modes

Frequency modulation: 5% max deviation.

Senshtivity: [ V for [% deviation.
Moduiating frequency: de to 20 kHz
Ampittude Moduintion

Baasitivity: £2.5 ¥ for 100% mod. (+2.5 V to —7.5 V for DSBSC).

Modulsting frequency: dc to | MHz.

“Agpien o WG W PIC, Yoy iniraien 1.0% par *C outsice this rerow.

Putse Width Modulation _

Range: 10 ns to | 5 in B non-overlapping docude rangel,
Max. width ratio: 1021,

Sensitivity: 29 V [pr 1:10 ratio.

Voitage-Controlled Oscillator
Range: 2 decades in range | MHz-50 MHz.
Sensitivity: 0.1 ¥ to 10 ¥ for 2 decades.
Modulating frequency: dc to T kHz.

Auxilisry Modes

Misnusk simulates external input. o

1 cycie (optlon 001): riggers single output cycle in Trigger, Gate

and Ext Burst modes,

Ayt wernier: continuous vernier which can be remotely or manually
stopped.

Limit: programma ble maximum output levels to protect DUT.

Complement: scicctable normal fcomplement output.

Disabie; reiay disconnocis output,

Auxillary inputs and Qutputs

Threshold: « 10 V adjustable.

Max input voitage: £20 V.

Sanaaltivity: 500 mVYpp,

Min polse width: 10 ns.

Input impedaivos: 10 ki typ.

Trigger slope: positive, negative and off,
Bax input voHege: « 20 V.

Inpart impedance: 10 K typ.

Trigger Output
Output levets 0/2,4;:]tyhp.

Output impedance: 50 obm typ.

X~-Output (Option 001) for swacprX-Y recording {rear panel).
Output lerywis: 0 V (~ stast frequency) to 10 V max.
Biope: 1.5 V per sweep decade.

Miacicer Crutpart (Option D01) for sweep (rear panel).

Output evets: TTL
Laading edoe: positive at sciected marker frequency.
Hokd Ingrut {Option 001), rear panel.
i niperalible iti HP 8116A output
Hive transition causes
Laacing sdow G’:IO Hz) to hold at instantaneous ievel, Quiput
droop 0.01% per second.

Sk inpet voitage: 20 V
HPB Capabiélity .
All manmnal key operations are programmable. Talk mode provides
lexrn, statos byte and error report capabilitics.

Battery-backsp RAM reuins current operating state.

General
Repewtability: (actor 4 better than accuracy.
Ervwornemental

Storage teewpersture; —40°C to +70°C.
= 0°C wo 55°C.

5% R 0°C 10 40*C.
Power: 100/ 123/220/240 V mns; +5%, —10%:; 48 10 440 Hz
120 VA max

Ordering information:

Part 1 Consist of HP 8116A (Programmable Pulse/
Function Genmerator}

With Option 00! {Burst & Logarithmic Sweep)
And HP 5062-3972 Rack Mounting Kit.
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DIGITIZING OSCILLOSCOPES
100 TO 500-MS/s BE)

Tektronix 24400 D eile s

-

SAVE TIME AND REDUCE CQST IN SYSTEMS

OF ALL SIZES

In large systams, 2400 Series Dig’ezing Scapes cut
conirolier time and bus traffic 1o inGreese tfroughput.
Averaging, smoofhing, measuring, ard sass/ait testing
tan il be done by the scope upon 2 srgie command by

HIGH PERFORMANCE COMPACT
DIGITIZING OSCILLOSCOPES

FEATURES THAT SPEED UP
MEASUREMENTS, SIMPLIFY SETUPS, &

AUTOMATE TESTING
Auto Satup — Al the push of a button, the scope

Well-Balanced

Combination of Perfor-
mance, Automation, and
Convenience Features.

» 500 MS/s Digitizing
(100 MS/s: 24304)

* 300 MHz Bandwidth
{150 MHz: 24304)

« 2 ns Glitch Caplure

» 8-Bit Vertical Resofution
{Single-shot and Repetilive)

» 0.0015% Crystal-Controiled
Time Base

« Simuftaneous Two-Channe!
Sampling

» Autg Fass/Fail Tesling

« Fast, Reliable Avtomatic
Measurements

e Fast Updale Rate

e Extensive Triggenng
Capabilities

« Direct Printst/Plotter Output

» Disk Storage with 24024

» On-Screen "HELP~

« MATE/CIIL versions

GPIB and 2430M compéy itk
sre-44d | [EEE Standard 483 I-1987.
Standard

displays aulometicalty scaled and riggered signals. The
PG&137 autoprobe supplied with the 2440 extends fis
camtility to its probe-tig button. (Optional for 24304

Auto Measurs — 21 wavelorm measurements are
available for CRT readoud and over the GPIB. Up 10 4 may
be selected for ive (3 Hz) update, along with measurement
aids and user-gefinable algorihims.

Auto Pase/Fail Testing = Use this special teature to
compare incoming signals agains! referance waveforms. I

the controlles,
£XTEND CAPABILITIES WITH 24024 ORDERING INFORMATION

TekMate™

« PC-compatible 3.5-inch toppy mass Strage
(optional 44 MByte hard disk)

» FFT analysis on wavelonm d2a

» Agtomatic waveform data logging

» Easy creation of interaCtive test SequUences

TekSacure* MEMORY ERASE

the signats e oul of limits. the scope tme stamps it alerls
the operator or conmoller, O $2nds the offending waveform
to 2 printer/plotter. Relerences can be previously-acquired
wavelorms of temiplates transtesred from 2 computer.

Auts Sequanes = Routines bt rom the front paned
{without writing cocel) can include steps to make
MEZSUTEMENTS, COMPATE five wavelonms against references,
and send data 10 a printer of plotter autormatically.
Himinates or decreases the need for a computer/controlier
for many repetitive tests. Stores typcally 50 10 200 setups
and actions in up 10 40 named sequences,

2400 Series Digitizing Oscilloscopes can be instanlly
Qeclassified for removal from secure areas. Invoking the
TekSecura feature completely erases wavelom, front-
panel, and sequence memories, restrts te instrument
with factory settings, then gives pasitive indication thal
erasure has been accometished.

MATE/CHIL COMPATIBILITY

The 2440 and 2430M inciure Control Intermediate
interface Language (CIIL) capabilfty. This i essential lor
operation in Modular Autometic Test Equipment (MATE]
used in testing military systems.

2400 SERIES DIGRTING OSCILLOSCOPES SELECTION GUIDE

Sfampling  Bandwidth  Bandwidth  Vertical™ Gifsh Tims
Rats (Repeittive} {Singte-6hot) Reseintion Lasrs Rases

[ 24308/ 100MSs  150MHz 40 Miz 8 bits 2rs Main, Dy |
*t Digitizer resolution for singleshat acqusition. Averaging of reperitive signols increases resolutuo® to as muck as
11 bis

Part 1
Consists of 2430A 100-MS/s Digitizing
Oscilloscope

Includes: Same as 2440 Except
2 P6133 Opt. 25 10X (1.3m) Probes

With Option 1R - Rackmount

PURCHASE FROM AN APPROVED VENDOR

THIS DRAWING SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 194700070

PURCHASING TO SUPPLY VENDOR
WITH COPIES OF THIS DRAWING
AND 19A700070 PLUS:

INCOMING INSPECTION

MATERIAL MUST MEET GE,

TEST

SAMPLE PER 19A700070P3

(344A4228, Rev. 1)

NETWORK ANALYZERS
Audlo/Video/Baseband/IF Network Analyzer, 5 Hz to 200 MHz
ISTSA

HP 3575A

HP 3575A Gain-Phase Meter

The HP 3575A gain-phasc meter is a broadband two-channe] anz-
lyzer vypicaily used to measure transfer functions such as amplifier
gain/ioss or the frequency response of filters. It can be used to mea-
sure the ralio and relative phace of any twosignals on ity two-channel
nputs and for absolute measurements of signals on each channel, A
wide range of inpul waveforms can be measured. including sine,
square., and trisngular waveforms. A three-digit display can be select-
='d to read amplitude ievel /ratio or phase of the input signals. An op-
lional three-digit readout and analog output is availeble for
simultaseous amplitude and phasc measurcments.

Specifications Summary

Frequency: | Hrto 13 MHz

Levei: 200 uV rms ta 20 V nins.

MHumbaer of chenneis: 2,

impedance: | M2 in parallel with 30 pF.

Protection: = 40 V dc, 20 V rms,

Nominal amplitude sceuracy: =1 dB (See dats sheet for complete
accuracy specifications)

Ampiititude functions: A dBY D dBY or B/A 4B.

Range: A dBV, B dBV: -74 dBV 10 +26 dBV (in two ranges). B/A
dB: =100 to +100 4B,

Resolution: 0.1 dB.

Nominal phase accuracy: +0.5 degrees (See data sheet for complete
accuracy specifications}

Aange: +180° with 12° of overrange.

Resoiution: 0.} *

General
Power: 115V /230 V +10%_ 48 Hz 10 440 Hz, 40 VA,
Weight: net. 8.3 kg (18.4 [b): shipping, 11.3 kg {25.8 1b)

Contact your ioc.zi_ HP saies olfice tor more iniormation incluaing a
data sheet containing compiets specifications.

Ordering Information
Part 1 Consist of HP 3575A Gain/Phase Meter
Option ool Dual Readouts/Dual outputs

Option 908 - Rack Flange Kit

TEST EQUIPMENT

Oscilloscope & Network Analyzer

(344A4229, Rev. 1)




LBI-38929

CONTROL POINT COMMON EQUIPMENT

LBI-38929

GENERAL FREQUENCY MEASUREMENT
Mesturemanls Lavel (dBm), Weighled Nolwe {dBrn), Nolse wilth Tone (dBrnj, Frequency Range 30 Hi 1o 19.9 KH2
Nolse-to-Ground {dBrn), and Fraquancy (KH2), Level Rangs .50 dBm 1o + 10 dBm
Displays Duat 4 1 diglt displays with bold % Inch digits Resolution 001 KHz
Ile] Input/Output has lull 2WMW oparation with dual line hold Update Rale 2 timas per second
Generalor Sins wave, lour fixed {requencies plus variable frequency, 100 Accuracy £ 001 KHz
| and flxad level ’
Hz frequency lock, varible level and flx ] GENERATOR
Audio tnternal audio monltar Frequency Ranga 30 Mz 16 19.9 KHI
Push-o-tatk featura on portable units Tona Modas 404, 1004, 2804 Hz fixed
2713 Hz lixed
INPUT i el
Imp&dance 135, 600, or 900 ohm, balanced; 25K ahm bridging \Lfgg C?nunuousl\lf virlab [ !;quency
Raturn LOSS > 30 dB, 200 Hz to 20 KHz | " K- r&q:mncdy olc bl'o 10(:0 lz lncqzn:‘e;ts 5 8 1
Balance > 60 dB up 16 20 Kz 11:1"] ;anqe‘ <0ﬂl|l‘lUOU5Y adjustabla - o + m, - m fiveo BLOCK DlAG HAM
Line Hotd 26mA nominal olal Cistortion =50 ¢B at 820 Hz, -4Q dB at cther lrequencies
OUTPUT
LEVEL MEASUREMENT a
Frequency Range 30 Hz to 20 KHI fiat :':lpeﬂn:;:e 138, 600, or 900 Oh;"' balznced S
Dynamic Range ~70,0 ¢Bm 1o +10.0 dBm, auloranged urn Loss > 30 B 200 Hz to 20 KHz
Balance > 60 dB up 10 20 KHz e
Resolulion 0.1 c¢B Une Hold 28mA ina) pmot HOTCH
Accuracy +10d8m nemina Tatea
-70dBm * 58 * 208 L * B — AUDIO e
J0H2 100Hz 4KHz I Modes TALK, MONITOR, OFF (Monllor, Rack Mount)
* .1dBat t KHz, +10 10 -50 cBm TALK Imposes voice In place of ganeckior signais al culput _7\';‘_‘@ cors ‘\m
RFE
Deteclor Averaga responding MONITOR speaker with vanabie voluma control monitors Pt
Update Rate 4 timez per second recelve signals K _4’
NOISE MEASUREMENT OFF Dlsables speaker Yo wow
Waighting Fillers C massage, JKHz Fiat, Program POWER 'VLm
Nolch Filter - 50 o8, 995 to 1025 Hz rvirtrat . e -
Dynamic Range 10 to 90 dBrn 806, AM 8230 v " — ot ceoatamL{ yntts Omay el ..:
oyname | ot , 230 VAG 4565 Hz, § watts. | commam o > ‘/'. - o
Accuracy + tdB T I
Oetector Quasi-AMS OPERATING TEMPERATURE 0* 10 5¢* C )
ot 7R N o "
NOISE-TG-GROUND MEASUREMENT DIMENSIONS Gutnaron N
Waighiing Fliters C mossage, 3IKKz Flat, Program mTTTo o oo 1 T ey T
Oynarmic Rangs ~40 to + 40 dBm aytoran _;— Ry :, rowtn i H e wart ITYO) :
Resorutlon 0448 Rack Moun 44SCM X 4B2CM X 2S.4cm (1% x 18° x 10°) 58.4cm (2371 e M . s Cood ons : IR
. b -— t "
Accuracy 148 panal width available on special oraer i VoG : i [“l‘h'\.m cONTROL -‘ :
Datector Quasi-AMS L P +ocs ot o [ . oo ]
@ g ey v CONVEX {) 008-RM THANSMIBSION TEST SET r—‘:': g - . 03-03
o~ WGELI P o o Lo CONVEX CATALOG NDO. 806-RA-
W0 pe i MEYE e =tex  obo Fomon@ onl@ e UR EQUIVALENT
T © i ey o M'"Le FESHE R JQuEQ O e a2 (3
. halnd SN [Y—, Lt A e ranndd Y T I-—-—-pmo-J-J fmatons ol o Lrowie= O ‘ 8 0 6 T R A N S MI S S I D N T E S T U N I T

RA = 1 RACK UNIT HIGH 19 INCH WIDE
(WITH MOUNTINH HOLES PER EIA)

03 = 115/230 VAC 45-65 HZ

03 = DuAL LED DISPLAY

TEST EQUIPMENT
Board Extender & Test Unit

(19B802566 Rev. 0)
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CONTROL POINT COMMON EQUIPMENT

LBI-38929

|
WIRING INFC.
N RSN SRS E SIS BB FROM: T0:
a o i1 LiT C28 FINGER | BDEQSSY
| J - 35 146
L 17 247
15 3
8.000 MAX c 4
- - = - {3 4
7 g
Rpply shrink tubing
at BDEBSSU end.
281 X 406 REF
i | i | gvaL SLOTS
- o o '
o[Jo e o[Jo * 1250 REF 1750
— Y= o o 1 | |e o) ? \
\CARD SLOT TOD ACCEPT PRINTED WIRING BOARD 19B802565F2 ?
(2 PLACES) 0.250 REF
18,312 ~=—(0,344 REF
B 19.000 -

TEST EQUIPMENT
C120/EX1 Module

(19B802565 Sh. 1, Rev. 0)
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CONTROL POINT COMMON EQUIPMENT

LBI-38929

-021-088239
&—(trim width)

®

6-PHP4X1/4HILO

m|lz
//’
2HCH- i
29581?—1\\ ZMCO-BDEB3SU
N
| BE~FHP440X3/8 {(far side)
EPEM-KF 20446

©
=
LW
&0
v
~ PC BD B20-2030AH
5

@ 6-PHP4X1/4HILO

TEST EQUIPMENT
C120/EX1 Module

(19B802565 Sh. 2, Rev. 0)

12

T—-an LABEL OVERLAY
Per 120-1818 art

dimensons

5.58° (14.17cm) high
1.42” (3.61cml wide
5.956™ {15.14cm) deep

WIRING INFO.

FROM. T0.

C20@ FINGER | BDEBISU
35 146
17 27
15 3
= 8
13 4
It S

Apply shrink tubing
at BDEBISU end.




LBI-38929

CONTROL POINT COMMON EQUIPMENT

LBI-38929

EDACS IMTERFACE PAMEL

RIC AUDIO R
1909 02BBIF45
TONNELE 1%, 441 LIX EHULEX 0 SYSTEM
| 1909038B0P 45 J=1u HITHER FANEL MANAGER
Jaal_topouseeoPae | on [ 170903880750 MIDEN
FRON RIC JL00 Dve b Jile| loUonGseIPes | I ! I {
CHANNELS 11-20 } i
TNTERFACE | 190503880P45 | |
us = g 20
GETC DATA
FROM GETC J100 19050388 0PE0 1 s
CHANNELS  §-19 o
INTERFACE 15050388 0PN Ao
{12
‘ ‘ L4p [ 190903960P100 [
FROM GETC Ji00 lJ14 EDACS U1 1995 038R IPED { 134 I ! TEST
EHANNELS [1-20 - INTERFACE | 19D9138E PSS ol 1909038BIP101 uNIT
s B Al | 4 1epl————{
SERIAL DATA ‘ 2 ! 1909 03ES0P140 E 4B
FROM GETE U102
RO 1 {91 Epacs 190sezseerzy | DOWN LINE GETC | i9pasaeaceen
FROM GETE 102 goz T 7 Ji02 Jiog L]
TOWM LINK GETE
1519026
bl
e Jree PRI 00 9B
POWER MONITOR
SENSORS ‘
[— 15090998070 | _
ROM POMER SEN s 1
CHANNELS 1~16 — 1] . CHAN 1-9 i
FOVER 15D9039B0P7 0 UNIT
FROM Tx COME MONI FOR Cran L0iB gl 1999T3080PI00 4
FIMWER SENSOR INTERFACE ] [
30 01 1opo03080PIZ 4
FROM POMER SENSDRS —cran 1920 {
CHANNELS 11-20 — 190903980P71
4
EDACS SITE CONTROLLER INTERCUMNNECT FOR 69° CABINETS
EDACS [NTERFACE PANEL
RIC AUDIO
SDI0IEAIP4S
ERVRIE 408, e _epacs il how EMLER Ta SYsTen
INTERFACE | | : MOTHER OANEL an
Tas B0 nb 19Dyessaoeas || b
oy 19003EBIPRD 1y o4 [ 3071398 0PED
FROM RIC J100 (ha coacs oo ODA0S8A0P4S 1,
CHANMELS 11-20 ! :
INTERFACE | | \9D903B80PAS |
lus ® a0 J2o
GETC DATA ‘ ‘
190903850760
R MAEELC ot 114 EmAcs a1 i ta
: INTERFAE ] 15D503680P60 i
s B nim 0 12a
‘ ‘ SD3038IFED 115 [ 2D303%BOFIN0 fpe
FRUM GETC J100 M4 EDACS JIE ! {| 122 TEST
CHANNELS 1120 : INTERFACE -} 19090388060 i 191903E60P100 UNIT
1s BD 1o {| 43 128 [|——m |y
SERIAL DATA ‘ 1 l 19D903B40P L 45 0 145
FROM GETC J102
ROW L ——{| 1 epacs 19090388 0P20 oW LINK GETC 191903880F50
FROW GETC 4102 Uz S'E:I“'- a1 Jr02 Nog 108
" 19090388 0P2D - 1909030000504
POWER MONITOR '
SENSORS
——— " 1990388670 |
FROM PONER SENSURS F—mi1ie
CHANNELS 1-12 — - ! . Chan 1-3 i
POVER | 19ms03e80P70 1wt
FROM Tx COME J7 MONLTOR CHAN 10-18 190903880F 100
POWER SENSOR INTERFACE daf——— 138
BM g | 19sedewTz 4
FROM POVER SENSCRS : J2 © CHAN 19-24
CHANNELS 11-20 { 1SD903880PT1
5 J4
EDACS SITE COMTROLLER INTERCONNECT FOR 83* CABINETS

EDACS SITE CONTROLLER INTERCONNECT FDR B6° OPEN RACK

PART(3)

SITE COWTROLLER CONWECT TD STATION WITH 3 IH

FROM

POWER MODULE Ja3

POWER MODULE J04

POWER MOOULE 03

POMER MURULE J06
DATA HO.

GETC DULE #1
EL 01 oy
CHANNEL 02 oz
CHANNEL a3 oz
CHANNEL D4 04
CHANHEL 05 05
CHANNEL 0é -Jos
CHANNEL 07 o7
CHANNEL 08 o
CHANNEL 09 Jo9
CHANMEL 10 Jim
CHANNEL 11 J11
CHANHEL 12 Jie
GETC DATA MODULE #2
CHANNEL 13 Jo1
CHANMEL 14 Jog
CHANNEL 15 Jo3
CHANHEL 16 J04
CHANMEL 17 Jo5
CHANKEL. 18 06
CHAMNNEL 19 407
CHANKEL 20 Joa
ZERIAL MODULE
RIC SERIAL 403
GETC SERIAL Jur
GETEC SERTAL Jod
RIC AUDIO WODULE %1
NI Joti
CHAMNEL 02 Jo2
CHAMNEL 03 J0d
CHANNEL 04 04
CHANNEL, 05 JIy
CHANNEL 06 JO6
CHANNEL 07 407
CHAMNEL 08 Jog
EHAMNEL 09 Jo3
CHAMNEL 10 ~1o
CHANNEL 11 <11
CHANNEL 12 WJig
RIC AJDIO MODULE #2
CHAMNEL 13 Lol
CHAMNEL 34 J0g
CHAMMEL, 15 Jo3
CHANNEL 16 Jid
CHANNEL 17 Jos
CHANNEL 18 JOE
CHAMNEL 19 Jor?
CHANNEL, 20 Jog

T0

POWER HONITOR PS
POWER. MOMITOR P&
POWER MOMITOR P7
POMER MOMITOR F4

EHULEX 1A
EHULEX 2a
EMULEX 34
EHULEX 42
EMULEX SA
EHULEX &4
EMULEX 74
EMULEX 84
EMULEX 34
EMULEX 10A
EHULEX 11A
ENULEX 124

EMULEX 13A
EMULEX 148
EMULEX 1354
EMULEY 08
FHLULEX 18
EMULEX 2§
EMULEX 38
EMULEX 4B

EMULEX 148
DOWM LIMK GETE J102
RION D

H LINK GETC J142

% CABINET

CARLE

15D503880P7 0
15D702890P7 0
19050388 0F7 2
19D902BE0FT 1

9GO 0PE]
15090388 0F&0
15090386 0P&1
17090368 0P61
1509 030E0PET
19DF036BIPGD
19090388 IP&D
190303668 IPED
1HFIGEBIPED
19090366 PG D
150P0JEE PG
19020688 IP& 3

19050386 0FE 0
19090388 0PSO
19090388 IPED
1502020B80P60
19090388 1P60
15030388 1PE0
19090398 1P6 0
190905388 0PG0

12030388 0F 145
13090388 0F21
190503880FP2 L

12050388 0F45
19090388 (P45
12050396043
19050388 (F45
L91903880P 45
19090380 0P45
190503 8R0P43
19D50IBE 0P45
19090386 0P45
19090365 0P45
19090388 0P45
1909038 0P45

19090366 0F45
190903580P45
19090388 0P4S
1915 0IB P45
19090388 0P435
19050365 0P 45
1900388 6P AT
19090368 0P 45

——— - — — — — —

CABLE COMWECTION TO EDACE SITE CONTRILLER

SITE CONTROLLER CTUNMECT TO STATION WI1TH 2 IM A CABINET (69 INGH CARINETS)
FROM CABLE

OWER MODULE J03

OVER MODULE Jo4

POWER MODULE J05

POVER MODULE 106

GETC DATA MODULE #1
1

CHANNEL 4 Jol
CHANNEL 02 Jog
CHANMEL 03 Joz
CHANNEL (4 Jo4
ANNEL 05 IS
CHANNEL 6 Jie
CHAMNEL 07 Jor
CHAMMEL 08 Jug
CHANNEL 09 R
CHANNEL 10 J10
GETC DATA HODULE #2
CHAMNEL 11 401
CHANNEL, 12 Jog
CHANNEL 13 Jo3
CHAMNEL 14 Jiu4
CHANNEL 15 05
CHAMNEL 18 HOE
EHANNEL 17 Ja7
CHANNEL LB Jag
CHANNEL L% Jo32
CHANNEL Ja
SERIAL WIDULE
RIL SFRIAL Ju3
GETC SERIAL  J47
GETC SERLAL Joa
RIC AUDIO WODULE #1
CHANNEL 01 Jol
CHANMEL 02 Jo2
CHANNEL 03 J03
CHAMMEL 04 Jo4
CHANMEL 03 JO3
CHANHEL D& A0
CHAKMEL 07 Jo7
CHANMEL OB Jos
CHANMEL 09 J03
CHAMNEL 19 J10
RIC AUDIO HMOOULE #2
CHANMEL L1 Jii
CHANNEL 12 Joz
CHANNEL, 13 Jo3
CHANNEL 14 Jo4
CHANKEL. 13 405
CHANNEL 18 08
CHANMEL 17 Jo7
CHANNEL 18 Jo8
CHANMEL 19 J03
CHAKNEL 20 4o

POWER MONITOR P35 L9D9CIRE0P 7D
POWER MOMITUR P& 13090348 0F7 0
POWER WOMITOR PE \IDICAHROPI2
POWER MONITOR P4 19D903060PT §
EMULEX 1A 13D9038B0PED
EMULEX 2A 19D50I0B0PED
EMULEX 3A 19D543080PE0
EMULEX 44 19050308 9P8 1
EMULEX TA 1909 TINBOPG G
EMULEX 6A §9D90I880PEL
EMULEX 74 §9N90IRELPED
EMULEX 8A 19D9630R0PE 0
EMULEX 94 FSLSEINRAPED
EMULEX 1D 13BS0IRECPED
EMULEX 114 1 90903960P60
EMULEX 124 190903ABOPED
EMULEX 13a 19D503ARGPED
FHULEX 144 1 SN 0INRIPED
EMULEX LS54 1909 030BCPED
EMULEX OB 1 919030E0PE0
EMULEX 1B 1909 638EQPED
EMULEX 2B 13DAIR S0
EMULEX 3B 19590396160
EMULEX 4B 1909 IEIPED
EMULEX 14B 19090398 0P 145
DOWN L1MK GETC 4102 13519 FIHE BR21
RDM DWN LINK GETC.J102 19D303880R2)1
RIC LIX JO3 15090706 0P45
RIC LIX JO2 19090386 0P 45
RIC LIX J03 1909008 0P45
RIC LIX 04 15090368 (P4
RIC LIX J05 1919 (3I0E0P45
RIC LIX JOS 150190306 0P 45
RIC LIX JO7 151120308 0P45
RIC LIX .CE 1909068 0P 45
RIC LIX 0% 19090388 P45
RIC LIX J10 1909 04880P45
RIC LIX J11 15090308 0P45
RIC LIX J12 1509 1398 0P45
RIC LIX J13 150903680P45
RIC LI¥ J14 15030380745
RIC LIX 18 190903880745
RIC LIX ME 19190308 0P4S
RIC LIX 117 15190308 0P45
RIC LIX JIB 15090308 0PAS
RIC LIX .19 190902690P45
RIC LIX 420 19090388 0P4S

SITE CONTROLLER
Intra Cabinet Wiring
19D904013P3

(19D904013, Sh.2 Rev. 1)
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